

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

Laddy Curtis Valentine and Richard Elvin)	
King, individually and on behalf of those)	
similarly situated,)	
)	Case No. 4:20-cv-01115
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Hon. Keith P. Ellison
v.)	
)	
Bryan Collier, in his official capacity, Robert)	
Herrera, in his official capacity, and Texas De-)	
partment of Criminal Justice,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

Plaintiffs' Response to Defendants' Rule 12(b) Motion to Dismiss

Table of Contents

Nature and Stage of the Proceeding..... 1

Statement of Issues to be Ruled on by the Court 2

Legal Standards..... 2

 A. Rule 12(b)(1)..... 2

 B. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 3

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument and Authorities..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Their Claims 8

 C. The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims 23

 D. The Fifth Circuit’s Stay Is Not the Law of the Case on Exhaustion..... 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 12
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , No. 20-cv-849, 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 12
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. La. Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Bent v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-06123, 2020 WL 1812850 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020).....	6
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Calhoun v. Villa</i> , 761 F. App’x 297 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Conway v. Chem. Leaman Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Coreas v. Bounds</i> , No. 20-cv-0780, 2020 WL 1663133 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2020).....	6
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Dawson v. Asher</i> , No. 2:2020-cv-0409, 2020 WL 1704324 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2020).....	6
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 723 F. App’x 247 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	23

Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001)9

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)24, 25

Educadores Puertorriquenos en Accion v. Hernandez,
367 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....13

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....8, 9, 11

Fofana v. Albence,
No. 20-10869, 2020 WL 1873307 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 2020)6

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
— F. Supp. 3d — 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020).....6

Frame v. City of Arlington,
657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)19

Garrett v. Thaler,
560 F. App’x 375 (5th Cir. 2014)14, 19, 20

In re Gee,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2009)7

George v. Sonoma Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
732 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2010)14

Greeno v. Daley,
414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)14

Hainze v. Richards,
207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)16, 17, 18, 19

Hale v. King,
642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011)20

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....3, 5, 7, 8

Hinojosa v. Livingston,
807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)9

Hinojosa v. Livingston,
994 F. Supp. 2d 840 (S.D. Tex. 2014)22

Hoefling v. City of Miami,
811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016)12

Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison,
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)2

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....8

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
574 U.S. 10 (2014).....15

Johnson v. Epps,
479 F. App’x 583 (5th Cir. 2012)10, 13

Johnson v. Treen,
759 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1985)10

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.,
677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)3

Kennedy v. Lubar,
273 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2001)25

Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)3

Mann v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
No. 2:18-cv-01565, 2019 WL 2617471 (S.D. Ohio June 26, 2019).....14

Martinez Franco v. Jennings,
No. 20-cv-02474, 2020 WL 1976423 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020).....6

Matos v. Lopez Vega,
No. 20-cv-60784, 2020 WL 2298775 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2020).....6

McCormick v. Stalder,
105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997)12

McCoy v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
No. 2:05-cv-370, 2006 WL 2331055 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2006).....20, 21

McElligot v. Foley,
182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)14

Mendez v. Chang,
 No. 2:18-cv-396, 2020 WL 564271 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2020).....10

Myers v. Klevenhagen,
 97 F.3d 91 (5th Cir. 1996)16

Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee,
 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)24

Norton v. Dimazana,
 122 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997)12

Ortiz v. City of Imperial,
 884 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1989)14

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....19, 20

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)5

Ramming v. United States,
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)2

Richardson v. Axion Logistics, L.L.C.,
 780 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2015)3

Riel v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
 99 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 1996)23

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....23

Salinas v. City of New Braunfels, Tex.,
 557 F. Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....18

Sandy Smith v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 No. 2:14-cv-479, 2016 WL 1162201 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2016)14

Smith v. Harris Cnty., Tex.,
 956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020)19, 20, 21

Smith v. Jenkins,
 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990)14

Sowell v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
 No. 4:20-cv-1492, 2020 WL 2113603 (S.D. Tex. May 4, 2020).....24

Stanley v. Foster,
464 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006)16

Starbeck v. Linn Cnty. Jail,
871 F. Supp. 1129 (N.D. Iowa 1994).....14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....5

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....20

Thomas v. City of Galveston, Tex.,
800 F. Supp. 2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2011)9

Tuft v. Texas,
410 F. App’x 770 (5th Cir. 2011)23

United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.,
No. 4:12-cv-02676, 2013 WL 4829271 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2013).....14

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006).....20

United States v. Kennedy,
No. 18-20315, 2020 WL 1493481 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2020).....6

Valentine v. Collier,
No. 19A1034 (U.S. May 4, 2020).....1, 25

Valentine v. Collier,
No. 20-20207, 2020 WL 1934431 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 2020).....1, 25

Varnado v. Lynaugh,
920 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1991)12

Wampler v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
597 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2010)8

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3

Williams v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
398 F. App’x 44 (5th Cir. 2010)3

Wilson v. City of Southlake,
936 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2019)18, 19

<i>Windham v. Harris Cnty., Tex.</i> , 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Wright v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , No. 7:13-cv-116, 2013 WL 6578994 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	23
Americans with Disabilities Act Title II, 42 U.S.C. § 12132	<i>passim</i>
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997(e)	4
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 4, 6
